
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Planning Committee
At: Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Tuesday, 9 January 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Paul Lloyd

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, P M Black, L S Gibbard, M H Jones, M B Lewis, R D Lewis, 
P B Smith, A H Stevens, D W W Thomas, L J Tyler-Lloyd and T M White

The use of Welsh is welcomed.  If you wish to use Welsh please inform us by noon 
on the working day before the meeting.

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 2
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Items for Deferral/Withdrawal.

5  Confirmation of TPO632, St Teilo's Church, Pontarddulais. 3 - 5

6  Determination of Planning Applications under the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990.

6 - 170

7  Countryside Access Plan. 171 - 182

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 6 February 2018 at 2.00 pm

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Wednesday, 20 December 2017 
Contact: Democratic Services - 636923



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Planning Committee

Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea 

Tuesday, 5 December 2017 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson P M Black L S Gibbard
M H Jones M B Lewis R D Lewis
P B Smith D W W Thomas L J Tyler-Lloyd

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): A H Stevens and T M White

46 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
no interests were declared.

47 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 7 November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

48 Items for Deferral/Withdrawal.

(Item 1) Planning Application 2017/1684/OUT - Construction of 40 dwellings, new 
access road and replacement bridge (outline) at Land At Felin Fran, Llansamlet, 
Swansea

Application withdrawn by the applicants.

49 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990.

A series of planning applications were presented on behalf of The Head of Planning 
& City Regeneration.

Amendments/updates to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#)

Resolved 

1) that the undermentioned planning applications Be Approved subject to the 
conditions in the report:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Planning Committee (05.12.2017)
Cont’d

(Item 2) Planning Application 2017/2201/FUL - Replacement detached dwelling with 
detached garage at Underhill , Llanmadoc, Swansea

A visual presentation was provided. 

(Item 3) Planning Application 2017/2220/FUL - Change of use from residential (Class 
C3) to 3 bedroom HMO (Class C4) at 8 Lewis Street, St Thomas, Swansea

A visual presentation was provided. 

Mr Rowe (objector) addressed the Committee.

Councillors C E Lloyd & J Hale (Local Members) addressed the Committee and 
spoke against the application.

(Item 4) Planning Application 2017/1451/OUT - Residential development of up to 100 
dwellings along with associated parking, access, landscaping and open space. 
(outline application - all matters reserved) at Former Cefn Gorwydd Colliery, 
Gorwydd Road, Gowerton, Swansea

A visual presentation was provided. 

Mike Rowlands & Val Higgon (objectors) and Phillipa Cole (agent) addressed the 
Committee.

Councillor C A Holley on behalf of Councillor S M Jones (Local Member) addressed 
the Committee and spoke against the application.

Application approved in accordance with the recommendation subject to a Section 
106 Planning Obligation as detailed in the report. 

(Item 5) Planning Application 2017/2195/ADV - 1 internally illuminated free standing 
sign and 2 non illuminated fence mounted signs at 30 Uplands Crescent, Uplands, 
Swansea

A visual presentation was provided. 

Cou
[...]
PPROVE
Change of use from residential (Class C3) to 6 
bedroom HMO for 6 people (Class C4)

3 2017/1663/S73 Loughor Sports Pitch, Ffordd Cae Duke, Gorseinon, 
Swansea, Swansea, SA4 6PA

APPROVE

Variation of condition 20 of planning permission 
2014/0306 granted 27/08/2014 to allow for the 
floodlighting to operate Monday to Friday  1630 - 
2015 hrs

4 2017/1676/FUL Land To The Rear Of 101 Bishopston Road, 
Bishopston, Swansea, SA3 3EW

APPROVE

Detached dwelling and detached garage

5 2017/2271/FUL The Dingle, Caswell, Swansea, SA3 4RT APPROVE
Proposed enabling development of a detached 2 
storey dwelling house and detached garage 
within the Dingle Garden

6 2016/1573 Land At The Former Unigate Dairy Site, Morfa 
Road, Swansea

APPROVE

Demolition of existing on site building 
/structures and construction of purpose built 
student accommodation (up to 706 bedrooms) 
(Sui Generis) within an indicative access / 
layout of 5 blocks & scale parameters of 4 to 6 
storeys with 4 No. ground floor commercial 
units of Block 1(A1/A2/A3 &B1) and 1 No. 
ground floor convenience retail store (A1) / 1 
No. commercial unit (A1/A2/A3 & B1) of Block 2 
together with ancillary communal uses 
including management / laundry / common room 
(D1 & D2 uses), car & bicycle parking/servicing 
area, associated engineering, drainage, related 
infrastructure and landscaping works (Outline 
Application - all matters reserved)

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9TH JANUARY 2018

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION OFFICER 
REC.

7 2017/1948/FUL Land Off Summerland Lane, Newton, Swansea, 
SA3 4RS

APPROVE

Development of 61 dwellings with associated 
open space, landscaping, access arrangements, 
related infrastructure and engineering works

Page 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9TH JANUARY 2018 
 
ITEM 1  APPLICATION NO: 2017/1342/FUL 

 WARD: Llangyfelach - Area 1 
Location: Land To The South Of 28, Christopher Rise, Pontlliw, Swansea, Swansea 

 
Proposal: Construction of 11 detached dwellings 

 
Applicant: 
[...]
egard to all of the above the proposal is considered to be satisfactory and in 
accordance with UDP Polices and approval is therefore recommended. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE, subject to the applicant entering into a Deed of Variation of the Section 106 
Planning Obligation to provide an education contribution of £38,352 and agreeing that 
the two affordable housing units on plots 7 and 8 are retained as such in perpetuity and 
to the following conditions: 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than five years from the date of 

this decision. 
 Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act, 1990. 
 
2 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans 

and documents: AS17.05.L.00.00 P1 site location plan, DT90 005 REV A  detailed 
landscape proposals plan, AS17.05.L,02.10.P3  floor plans and elevations type A & B, 
AS17.05.L.01.00 P1  proposed rendered site plan, AS17.05.L.01.00 P4 proposed site 
plan,  AS17.05.L.04.00 P1 proposed street elevations version B, AS17.05.L.93.00 P2 
proposed external works plan received 16th June 2017, AS17.05 L.02.11.P2 house types 
C & D floor plans, AS17.05 L.02.12.P1   

Page 23



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9TH JANUARY 2018 
  

ITEM 1 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO: 2017/1342/FUL 
 

 House types B & C (handed), AS17.05 L.02.13.P1 House types C2 & D (handed) 
received 22nd June 2017, highways cross section sheet 1, highways cross section sheet 
2, highways longitudinal sections sheet 1 received 17th July 2017. 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with the approved plans. 
 

3 The garages and parking areas hereby approved shall be retained as such in perpetuity 
for the occupiers of the dwellings and their visitors. 

 Reason: To ensure sufficient off-street parking is provided, in the interest of highway 
safety. 

 
4 The boundary treatment shall be completed in accordance with the details on plan 

AS17.05L 93.00
[...]
hat time with the prior written 
approval of the Local Planning Authority  

 Reason: To ensure the protection of retained trees on site during construction works. 
 
14 All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping as 

shown on plan DT90 005 Rev A (Detailed Landscape Proposals Plan) shall be carried 
out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the first beneficial occupation of 
the building(s) or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any 
trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development 
die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species. 

 Reason: In the interests of maintaining a suitable scheme of landscaping to protect the 
visual amenity of the area, to maintain the special qualities of the landscape and habitats 
through the protection, creation and enhancement of links between sites and their 
protection for amenity, landscape and biodiversity value. 

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
1 The development plan covering the City and County of Swansea is the City and County 

of Swansea Unitary Development Plan. The following policies were relevant to the 
consideration of the application: EV1, EV2, EV17, EV30, EV33, EV34, EV35, HC3, AS2 
and AS6. 

 
2 This consent is issued without prejudice to any other consents or easements that may be 

required in connection with the proposed development. 
 

Page 25



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9TH JANUARY 2018 
 
ITEM 1 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO: 2017/1342/FUL 
 
3 Bats may be present.  All British bat species are protected under Schedule 5 of the 

Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and are listed in Schedule 2 of the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.  This legislation implements the 
EC Habitats & Species Directive in the UK making it an offence to capture, kill or disturb 
a European Protected Species o
[...]
mpact occurs to the environment or the existing public 
sewerage system. 

  
6 No surface water and/or land drainage shall be allowed to connect directly or indirectly 

with the public sewerage network.  
 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to protect the 

health and safety of existing residents and ensure no pollution of or detriment to the 
environment. 

  
7 No development or site / vegetation clearance shall take place until a Method Statement 

for the hedgerow translocation and the consideration of reptiles has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Method Statement shall 
detail exactly how the translocation will be undertaken, including timings; hedge 
treatment prior to, and immediately after moving; what will be done in the event that the 
procedure fails etc. It shall also include details demonstrating how reptiles will be 
appropriately considered during the works and shall build upon the basic principles of 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal received on 7th December 2017. The approved Method 
Statement shall be implemented in accordance with the details thereby approved.  

  

Page 53



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9TH JANUARY 2018 
 
ITEM 4 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO: 2017/1676/FUL 
  
 Reason: To ensure that any animal and plant species and plant species and habitats 

listed under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulation 2010 are adequately 
protected, and to protect and enhance the character and appearance of the site and its 
setting within the area. 

   
8 No removal of hedgerows, trees or shrubs that may be used by breeding birds shall take 

place between 1st March and 31st August inclusive, unless a competent ecologist has 
undertaken a careful, detailed check of vegetation for active birds' nests immediately 
before the vegetation is cleared and provided written confirmation that no birds will be 
harmed and/or that there are appropriate measures in place to p
[...]
application of any herbicides; 
  
 (k) Provision for briefing construction personnel on compliance with the plan; 
  
 (l) Provision for signage of protection zones and precautionary areas; 
  
 (m) Details of contractor access during any demolition or building operations including 

haulage routes where soil is to be removed. 
  

Page 79



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9TH JANUARY 2018 
 
ITEM 5 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO: 2017/2271/FUL 
 
 (n) A tree protection mitigation plan detailing emergency tree protection and remediation 

measures which shall be implemented in the event that the tree protection measures are 
contravened. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that reasonable measures are taken to safeguard trees in the 

interests of local amenity. 
   
8 No development or site clearance shall take place until there has been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping. The 
development shall then be implemented in accordance with the details thereby approved. 

 Reason: To ensure that reasonable measures are taken to safeguard tree cover in the 
interests of local amenity. 

  
9 All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be 

carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the 
dwelling or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or 
plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar size and species. 

 Reason: To ensure that reasonable measures are taken to safeguard tree cover in the 
interests of local amenity. 

  
  
10 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the proposed parking 

areas hereby approved/illustrated on the submitted plan shall be:  
 
 (i) porous or permeable; or 
 (ii) constructed to direct run-off water from the h
[...]
m with the publication "Sewers for Adoption"- 7th Edition. Further information can 
be obtained via the Developer Services pages of www.dwrcymru.com  

  
 The applicant is also advised that some public sewers and lateral drains may not be 

recorded on our maps of public sewers because they were originally privately owned and 
were transferred into public ownership by nature of the Water Industry (Schemes for 
Adoption of Private Sewers) Regulations 2011. The presence of such assets may affect 
the proposal. In order to assist us in dealing with the proposal the applicant may contact 
Dwr Cymru Welsh Water to establish the location and status of the apparatus. Under the 
Water Industry Act 1991 Dwr Cymru Welsh Water has rights of access to its apparatus at 
all times. 

 
 
 

Page 81



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9TH JANUARY 2018 
 
ITEM 6  APPLICATION NO: 2016/1573 

 WARD: Landore - Area 1 
Location: Land At The Former Unigate Dairy Site, Morfa Road, Swansea 

 
Proposal: Demolition of existing on site building /structures and construction of 

purpose built student accommodation (up to 706 bedrooms) (Sui 
Generis) within an indicative access / layout of 5 blocks & scale 
parameters of 4 to 6 storeys with 4 No. ground floor commercial units of 
Block 1(A1/A2/A3 &B1) and 1 No. ground floor convenience retail store 
(A1) / 1 No. commercial unit (A1/A2/A3 & B1) of Block 2 together with 
ancillary communal uses including management / laundry / common 
room (D1 & D2 uses), car & bicycle parking/servicing area, associated 
engineering, drainage, related infrastructure and landscaping works 
(Outline Application - all matters reserved) 
 

Applicant: Mr Nigel Short  
 

 
 
 

NOT TO SCALE – FOR 
REFERENCE 

© Crown Copyright and 
database right 2014: 

Ordnance Survey 
100023509 

Page 82



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9TH JANUARY 2018 
 

ITEM 6 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO: 2016/1573 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
POLICIES 
UDP - EV1 - Design  
New development shall accord with a def
[...]
HISTORY 
App Number Proposal Status Decision Date  

2016/1573 Demolition of existing on 
site building /structures 
and construction of 
purpose built student 
accommodation (up to 706 
bedrooms) (Sui Generis) 
within an indicative access 
/ layout of 5 blocks & scale 
parameters of 4 to 6 
storeys with 4 No. ground 
floor commercial units of 
Block 1(A1/A2/A3 &B1) 
and 1 No. ground floor 
convenience retail store 
(A1) / 1 No. commercial 
unit (A1/A2/A3 & B1) of 
Block 2 together with 
ancillary communal uses 
including management / 
laundry / common room 
(D1 & D2 uses), car & 
bicycle parking/servicing 
area, associated 
engineering, drainage, 
related infrastructure and 
landscaping works (Outline 
Application - all matters 
reserved) 

PDE  
  

Page 85



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9TH JANUARY 2018 
 

ITEM 6 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO: 2016/1573 
 
2015/1599 Residential development 

for 93 units - Discharge of 
conditions 7 (materials), 9 
(road construction), 10 
(travel plan), 11 (noise 
reduction scheme),16 and 
19 (waste management & 
CMS)  20 (archaeological 
excavation) of outline 
planning ref:2008/1615 
dated 4 Feb. 2015 and 
conditions 2 (temporary 
pedestrian access), 3 
(greyfriars / apartment roof 
design), 4 (highway 
details) and 5 (lumley 
dormer design) of reserved 
matters ref:2015/0221 
dated 14 July, 2015 

NOBJ 01.04.2016 
 

 
RESPONSE TO CONSULTATIONS 
 
ORIGINAL PROPOSAL 
 
The application was advertised in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) Order 2012 (as amended) by press notice and display 
of site notices. TWO LETTERS OF OBJECTION (including the letter from Gladeborough) were 
received making the following comments:  
 
1. St Davids student development has caused parking and noise problems with high student 

numbers. Adding another 1200 students in such a small area would not be a good thing 
for the Morfa road project. In a time when affordable housing is in short supply, would it 
not be b
[...]
 vegetation management required, 
including pruning of trees and details of timing in relation to the construction programme; 

 (i) Provision for the prevention of soil compaction within planting areas; 
 (j) Provision for the prevention of damage to trees from soft landscape operations 

including details of the application of any herbicides; 
 (k) Provision for briefing construction personnel on compliance with the plan; 
 (l) Provision for signage of protection zones and precautionary areas; 

Page 165



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9TH JANUARY 2018 
 
ITEM 7 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO: 2017/1948/FUL 
 
 (m) Details of contractor access during any demolition or building operations including 

haulage routes where soil is to be removed. 
 (n) A tree and hedgerow protection mitigation plan detailing emergency tree and 

hedgerow protection and remediation 
 measures which shall be implemented in the event that the tree and hedgerow protection 

measures are contravened. 
  
 Reason: To ensure that reasonable measures are taken to safeguard trees and 

hedgerows in the interests of local amenity and biodiversity. 
 
16 No development or site clearance shall take place until there has been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a fully detailed scheme of 
landscaping including species, spacings and height when planted of all new planting, and 
a Landscape Management Plan. The scheme shall include indications of all existing trees 
(including spread and species) and hedgerows on the land, identify those to be retained 
and set out measures for their protection throughout the course of development. The 
Landscape Management Plan shall detail all the measures for the long-term conservation 
and management of all retained trees, new trees and hedgerows on the site.  All planting, 
seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in 
the first planting and seeding seasons following the first beneficial occupa

Minutes of the meeting


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Planning Committee

Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea 

Tuesday, 9 January 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson P M Black L S Gibbard
M H Jones M B Lewis R D Lewis
P B Smith A H Stevens D W W Thomas
L J Tyler-Lloyd T M White

Apologies for Absence
None.

50 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
the following interests were declared:

Councillor A H Stevens – Planning Application 2017/1663/S73 (Item 3) – Personal 
and Prejudicial – Member of Loughor RFC - and left prior to discussion.

Councillor D W W Thomas - Planning Application 2017/1676/FUL (Item 4) – 
Personal – Member of the Mid & West Fire Authority (applicant is an Officer of the 
Authority)

Councillor T M White- Planning Application  2016/1573 (Item 6) – Application site is 
within my ward

51 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 5 December 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

52 Items for Deferral/Withdrawal.

None.

53 Confirmation of TPO632, St Teilo's Church, Pontarddulais.

The Head of Planning and Regeneration presented a report which sought 
consideration of the confirmation as a full order, the provisional order TPO 632 at 
land at St Teilo’s Church, Pontaddulais.



Minutes of the Planning Committee (09.01.2018)
Cont’d

The representations received regarding the proposal were outlined and detailed in 
the report.

Resolved that the Tree Preservation Order TPO 632 at land at St Teilo’s Church, 
Pontaddulais be confirmed.

54 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990.

A series of planning applications were presented on behalf of The Head of Planning 
& City Regeneration.

Amendments/updates to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#)

Resolved 

1) that the undermentioned planning applications Be Approved subject to the 
conditions in the report/and or indicated below(#):

(#)(Item 1) Planning Application 2017/1342/FUL - Construction of 11 detached 
dwellings at land to the south Of 28, Christopher Rise, Pontlliw, Swansea, 
Swansea

A visual presentation was provided.

Christine Rowlands (objector) and Geraint John (agent) addressed the Committee.

Councillor D G Sullivan (Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke 
against the application.

Report updates as follows:
Four additional late letters of objection have been received raising concerns over the 
types of dwellings proposed, loss of privacy, land being outside the applicant’s 
control, access and traffic congestion.

Late letter of no objection from NRW.

Application approved subject to a deed of variation of the Section 106 agreement, 
and subject to the amendments/conditions below:

The Council’s Conservation and Design Manager has raised concerns over the siting 
of plots to the south in relation to the trees at the rear of the site, which is likely to 
cause shading and affect residential amenity, the garages and parking on plots 1 & 
11 should be relocated to the rear of these plots with additional side windows/patio 
doors added to the side elevations to allow access and outlook to the side gardens 
and habitable room windows applied to the side elevations of plots 1 & 11 where 
they front the road. 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (09.01.2018)
Cont’d

In order to address these concerns, amended plans have been submitted which 
address the issues as follows:

Re-arrangement of Plots 01 and 11
 The re-location of the garages, to be detached in nature and to be located to 

the rear of the properties – this will allow access to the properties to be via the 
new access road rather than via Christopher Rise, as previously proposed; 

 The introduction of patio doors at ground floor level, which allow access to the 
side / rear garden on the gable elevations;

 The introduction of a window on a gable elevation on the ‘first floor’ bedroom 
per unit to overlook the cul-de-sac, and add further design articulation / 
interest to these gable elevations.  

Re-arrangement of Plots 09 and 10
 Moving these two plots ‘forward’ i.e. towards the site access road – this would 

allow for a larger sized rear garden owing to the size of the mature trees and 
impacts on light / amenity they have.

 In response to these amendments, the Conservation and Design Manager 
has indicated that the scheme addresses the requirements of the adopted 
Residential Design Guide and recommends approval of the scheme.

 The following conditions should be amended as a result of these changes:

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans and documents:

 AS17.05.L.00.00 P1 - Site location plan (received 16th June 2017);
 AS17.05.L.01.00 P5 - Proposed Site Plan (received 5th Jan 2018);
 AS17.05 L.02.10 P4 - Floor Plans - Type A and B (received 5th Jan 2018);
 AS17.05 L.02.11 P3 - Floor Plans - Type B - C and C2 (received 5th Jan 

2018);
 AS17.05 L.02.12 P2 - Floor Plans - Type B and C (received 5th Jan 2018);
 AS17.05 L.02.13 P2 - Floor Plans - Type C2 and D (received 5th Jan 2018);
 AS17.05 L.02.14 P1 - Detached Garage - Type C2 (received 5th Jan 2018);
·    AS17.05.L.93.00.P2 - External works plans (received 8th January 2018);
 AS17.05 L.04.00 P2 - Street Elevations (received 5th Jan 2018)
 21.01 - Highways cross section sheet 1 (received 17th June 2017)
 21.02 - Highways cross section sheet 2 (received 17th June 2017)
 20.01 - Highways longitudinal sections sheet 1 (received 17th June 2017).

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with the approved 
plans.

In condition 4,  ‘plan AS17.05L 93.00 P2’ should be changed to ‘plan AS17.05L 
93.00 P3’.

In condition 6, ‘Plan Nos. AS17.05.L.02.10.P3, AS17.05.L.02.11 P2 should be 
changed to ‘Plan Nos. AS17.05.L.02.10.P4 and AS17.05.L.02.11 P3’

In condition 13, ‘plan no. AS17.05.L.01.00.P4’, should be changed to ‘plan no. 
AS17.05.L.01.00.P5’



Minutes of the Planning Committee (09.01.2018)
Cont’d

Condition 14 should be deleted and replaced with the following condition:

14. Notwithstanding the submitted plans, no development or site clearance shall take 
place until there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority a fully detailed scheme of landscaping including species, 
spacings and height when planted of all new planting. The scheme shall include 
indications of all existing trees (including spread and species) and hedgerows on the 
land, identify those to be retained and set out measures for their protection 
throughout the course of development. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in 
the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and 
seeding seasons following the first beneficial occupation of the buildings or the 
completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants 
which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species.

(#)(Item 2) Planning Application 2017/1558/FUL - Change of use from 
residential (Class C3) to 6 bedroom HMO for 6 people (Class C4) at 7 Kilvey 
Terrace, St Thomas, Swansea    

A visual presentation was provided.

Councillors C E Lloyd and J A Hale (Local Members) addressed the Committee and 
spoke against the application.

Report updated as follows:
One late letter of objection reported raising concerns about parking, noise & 
community effects.

(#)(Item 3) Planning Application 2017/1663/S73 - Variation of condition 20 of 
planning permission 2014/0306 granted 27/08/2014 to allow for the 
floodlighting to operate Monday to Friday  1630 - 2015 hrs at Loughor Sports 
Pitch, Ffordd Cae Duke, Gorseinon, Swansea, Swansea

The Chair read out a letter of support from Councillor R V Smith (adjoining Ward 
Member)

(#)(Item 4) Planning Application 2017/1676/FUL - Detached dwelling and 
detached garage at Land To The Rear Of 101 Bishopston Road, Bishopston, 
Swansea

A visual presentation was provided.

Mark Evans (agent) and Steve Davies (applicant) addressed the Committee.

Report updated as follows:
Amend Condition 7 as follows: 
No development or site / vegetation clearance shall take place until a Method Statement 
for the hedgerow translocation and the consideration of reptiles has been submitted to 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (09.01.2018)
Cont’d

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Method Statement shall 
detail exactly how the translocation will be undertaken, including details of the location of 
the receptor site; timings; hedge treatment prior to, and immediately after moving; what 
will be done in the event that the procedure fails etc. It shall also include details 
demonstrating how reptiles will be appropriately considered during the works and shall 
build upon the basic principles of Preliminary Ecological Appraisal received on 7th 
December 2017. The approved Method Statement shall be implemented in accordance 
with the details thereby approved.

Reason: To ensure that any animal and plant species and plant species and habitats 
listed under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulation 2010 are adequately 
protected, and to protect and enhance the character and appearance of the site and its 
setting within the area.

(#)(Item 5) Planning Application 2017/2271/FUL - Proposed enabling 
development of a detached 2 storey dwelling house and detached garage 
within the Dingle Garden at The Dingle, Caswell, Swansea

A visual presentation was provided.

Mr Phillips (objector) and Geraint John (agent) addressed the Committee.

Councillor W G Thomas (Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke in 
support of the application.

Report updated as follows:
Late letter received from Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust - The site is within 
the Registered Park and Garden of the Dingle and also partly within the Gower 
AONB. It is our opinion that the proposed development would not have an adverse 
impact on either of these designations. It is unlikely that the proposed development 
would encounter archaeological remains during the work. The record is not definitive, 
however, and archaeological material may be disturbed during the course of the 
work. In this event, please contact this division of the Trust. Nevertheless, as the 
archaeological advisors to your Members, we have no objection to the determination 
of the application.

(#)(Item 6) Planning Application 2016/1573 - Demolition of existing on site 
building /structures and construction of purpose built student accommodation 
(up to 706 bedrooms) (Sui Generis) within an indicative access / layout of 5 
blocks & scale parameters of 4 to 6 storeys with 4 No. ground floor 
commercial units of Block 1(A1/A2/A3 &B1) and 1 No. ground floor 
convenience retail store (A1) / 1 No. commercial unit (A1/A2/A3 & B1) of Block 
2 together with ancillary communal uses including management / laundry / 
common room (D1 & D2 uses), car & bicycle parking/servicing area, 
associated engineering, drainage, related infrastructure and landscaping 
works (Outline Application - all matters reserved) at Land At The Former 
Unigate Dairy Site, Morfa Road, Swansea

A visual presentation was provided.



Minutes of the Planning Committee (09.01.2018)
Cont’d

Councillor R C Stewart (Leader) addressed the Committee and spoke in support of 
the application.

Report updated as follows:
One late letter of objection received. Response raises general concerns about 
quality of architecture facing the river, the frontage to Morfa Road being highways 
led with no effort to address streetscape, no coherence to spatial/street grid layout, 
no obvious link from river to street and no sense of spatial quality.

Application approved subject to a Section 106 agreement, and subject to the 
following addition to p115 recommendation b) “and lighting” to be added to after 
CCTV coverage.

(#)(Item 7) Planning Application 2017/1948/FUL - Development of 61 dwellings 
with associated open space, landscaping, access arrangements, related 
infrastructure and engineering works at Land Off Summerland Lane, Newton, 
Swansea

A visual presentation was provided.

Graham Carlisle (representing Mumbles Community Council objections) and Gareth 
Williams (agent) addressed the Committee.

Councillor W G Thomas (Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke 
against the application.

Councillor R Francis-Davies (Cabinet Member) addressed the Committee and spoke 
in support of the application.

Report updated as follows:
The final sentence on page 125 incorrectly states that a petition of objection 
containing 96 signatures has been received. This final sentence should read as 
follows; 
“Eighty two (82) objection letters and a petition of objection containing 132 
signatures, signed by persons from 93 individual properties has been received.”

Two additional late letters of objection received – additional concerns raised:
Current septic tank at neighbours’ property – resident has not had any contact from 
the applicant and has not seen any proposal to ensure continued sewage disposal 
from the property; Who benefits – not the local residents; Miniscule recreation areas; 
there are no recreation areas within 2 km. High density building; 2 to 3 times denser 
than surrounding area; Potential sewerage / surface water contamination; No 
mention of summer time parking, Caswell Drive and surrounding areas are 
completely filled with overflow beach parking;  Single track access on Summerland 
Lane shared by existing residents, the bungalow community in Bishopswood; 
affordable housing – how will this be maintained; area is not practical for cycling due 
to topography; very poor bus service.

Application approved subject to a Section 106 agreement



Minutes of the Planning Committee (09.01.2018)
Cont’d

55 Countryside Access Plan.

The Head of Planning and City Regeneration presented a report which outlined the 
need to produce an updated and revised Countryside Access Plan.

The plan will now be the subject of a 12 weeks public consultation process.

The report was updated as follows:
Paragraph 5 amended to read:
5. Legal Implications
5.1 Under section 60 of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 the Authority 

must decide whether or not to produce an amended Countryside Access Plan 
(Rights of Way Improvement Plan) and to then either publish a new plan or to 
provide a report explaining why no amendments are needed.

Resolved that the Authority revises and updates the Countryside Access Plan 2007-
17 and consults on a draft plan for the next ten years.

The meeting ended at 4.57 pm

Chair


